STATE OF IDAHO

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RAULR. LABRADOR

September 7, 2023

Idaho State Board of Examiners
c/o State Controller’s Office

700 W. State Street, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 83720

Boise, ID 83720-0011

Re:  Joseph Douglas LaCroix
Dear Board Members:

On May 1, 2023, Joseph Douglas LaCroix filed a petition against the State of
Idaho under Idaho’s Wrongful Conviction Act (“Act”) seeking a Certificate of
Innocence and an award of compensation. Mr. LaCroix had been convicted of failure
to update sex offender registration information, in violation of Idaho Code § 18-8309.
After Mr. LaCroix was convicted, the Idaho State Police determined that Mr. LaCroix
did not meet the criteria to register on the Idaho Central Sex Offender Registry. In
March 2023, a district court vacated Mr. LaCroix’s conviction and entered an order
dismissing the case.

The Act applies to a person convicted and subsequently imprisoned for one or
more crimes that the person did not commit, and the Act refers to such person as a
claimant. Idaho Code § 6-3502(1). In order to receive compensation and a Certificate
of Innocence under the Act, a claimant must establish by a preponderance of evidence
seven elements:

a. The claimant was convicted of a felony in this state and subsequently
1imprisoned;

b. The claimant did not commit the crime for which he was convicted;

c. The claimant did not commit the acts that were the basis of the
conviction;

d. The claimant did not aid, abet, or act as an accomplice or accessory to
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either the acts or to a person who committed the acts that were the basis
for the conviction;

e. The claimant did not commit an included offense of the crime for which
he was imprisoned,;

f. The claimant establishes that his conviction was reversed or vacated
and either:
1. The claimant was not retried and the charges were dismissed; or
1.  The claimant was retried and was found not guilty; and

g. The claimant establishes that the basis for reversing or vacating the
conviction was not legal error unrelated to his factual innocence.

Idaho Code § 6-3502(2). Under the Act, a claimant must bring a claim under the Act
within two years after his “conviction was reversed or vacated and the charges were
dismissed” or he was “retried and found not guilty.” Idaho Code § 6-3502(4)(a).

After evaluating the facts in Mr. LaCroix’s case, the State concluded that Mr.
LaCroix met the requirements of the Act. The State and Mr. LaCroix entered into a
stipulation agreeing that Mr. LaCroix was entitled to a Certificate of Innocence and
an award of compensation. The reasons for the State’s conclusion are set forth in the
stipulation, which is attached as Exhibit 1, which also includes the original exhibits
to the stipulation.

The Act provides that Mr. LaCroix is entitled to $62,000 for each year of actual
imprisonment, including time imprisoned before he was convicted. The Act further
provides that Mr. LaCroix is entitled to at least $25,000 for each year on parole.
Compensation under the Act i1s calculated on a daily, pro rata basis. The State and
Mr. LaCroix agreed that the pro rata daily rate for each day of actual imprisonment
would be $169.86, and for each day of parole or probation the pro rata daily rate would
be $68.49.

Based on Mr. LaCroix’s dates of actual imprisonment and dates on probation
or parole, Mr. LaCroix is entitled to $319,297.74. Additionally, the Act entitles Mr.
LaCroix to reasonable attorney fees and costs in the amount of $3,298.24. See Idaho
Code § 6-3503(4).

The parties submitted the stipulation to the court on August 31, 2023. On
September 5, 2023, the court entered an order and judgment granting Mr. LaCroix a
Certificate of Innocence, awarding compensation in the amount of $319,297.74, and
awarding reasonable attorney fees and costs in the amount of $3,298.24. The order is
attached as Exhibit 2. The judgement is attached as Exhibit 3.
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The State requests that the Board of Examiners determine the amount
awarded by the court is a claim that should be paid by the Controller out of the funds
set aside by the Idaho Legislature in the Innocence Fund. The controller should issue
a check to Mr. LaCroix through his attorneys, Nevin, Benjamin & McKay, LLP.

Respectfully,
/sl Brian V. Church

BRIAN V. CHURCH
Deputy Attorney General



EXHIBIT 1

Stipulation for Certificate of Innocence and
for Order Awarding Compensation
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Electronically Filed

8/31/2023 3:58 PM

Fourth Judicial District, Ada County
Trent Tripple, Clerk of the Court
By: Lauren Ketchum, Deputy Clerk

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA

JOSEPH LaCROIX,

Petitioner,
V.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondent.

Case No. CV01-23-07121

STIPULATION FOR
CERTIFICATE OF
INNOCENCE AND FOR ORDER
AWARDING COMPENSATION

Respondent, State of Idaho, and Petitioner, Joseph LaCroix, stipulate that a

Certificate of Innocence should be issued by this Court, as well as an order directing

an award of compensation to Mr. LaCroix for the following reasons.
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STATUTORY FRAMEWORK
Mr. LaCroix seeks relief under the Wrongful Conviction Act (“Act”). The Act
applies to a person convicted and subsequently imprisoned for one or more crimes
that the person did not commit, and the Act refers to such person as a claimant. Idaho
Code § 6-3502(1). In order to receive compensation and a Certificate of Innocence
under the Act, a claimant must establish by a preponderance of evidence seven
elements:

a. The claimant was convicted of a felony in this state and subsequently
1imprisoned;

b. The claimant did not commait the crime for which he was convicted,;

c. The claimant did not commit the acts that were the basis of the
conviction;

d. The claimant did not aid, abet, or act as an accomplice or accessory to
either the acts or to a person who committed the acts that were the basis
for the conviction;

e. The claimant did not commit an included offense of the crime for which
he was imprisoned,;

f. The claimant establishes that his conviction was reversed or vacated
and either:

1.  The claimant was not retried and the charges were dismissed; or
1.  The claimant was retried and was found not guilty; and

g. The claimant establishes that the basis for reversing or vacating the

conviction was not legal error unrelated to his factual innocence

Idaho Code § 6-3502(2). Under the Act, a claimant must bring a claim under the Act
within two years after his “conviction was reversed or vacated and the charges were
dismissed” or he was “retried and found not guilty.” Idaho Code § 6-3502(4)(a).
FACTUAL BACKGROUND
Mr. LaCroix was charged by criminal complaint in 2017 with failing to update

his registration as a sex offender, a violation of Idaho Code § 18-8309:
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COUNT1I
SEX OFFENDER-FAIL TO PROVIDE REQUIRED INFORMATION
OR NOTICE, Felony
I.C. § 18-8309

The Defendant, JOSEPH DOUGLAS LACROIX, convicted as a sex

offender on February 04, 2002, for the charge of Sodomy in Lincoln

County, Oregon, and residing in the State of Idaho, on or on or about

June 11, 2017, in the County of Bonneville, State of Idaho, did

wrongfully fail to inform the law enforcement agency with whom

JOSEPH DOUGLAS LACROIX last registered, of his change of address,

In writing, within two (2) days of such change. (10 years, $5,000 fine and

restitution)

Exhibit A at 1. He was then charged by information with the same offense. Exhibit
B at 1. Mr. LaCroix pleaded guilty to the offense, and on October 3, 2017, the district
court entered a “Judgment of Conviction Retained Jurisdiction.” Exhibit C. Mr.
LaCroix was sentenced to the custody of the Idaho State Board of Correction for seven
years, with a minimum period of confinement of two years. Exhibit C at 2. The
district court also retained jurisdiction for the first 365 days of Mr. LaCroix’s
sentence. Id.

Mr. LaCroix, who had been incarcerated since June 11, 2017, remained
incarcerated until June 12, 2018, when he was released on probation. Petition for
Certificate of Innocence and Compensation (“Petition”) 99 7-8. He was
reincarcerated on June 20, 2018. Id. §J 8. On December 18, 2018, the district court
entered an “Amended Disposition Judgment, Probation Violation(s),” in which the
court revoked Mr. LaCroix’s probation, imposed the sentence to the custody of the
Idaho State Board of Correction, and granted Mr. LaCroix credit for time served.

Exhibit D at 1.

Mr. LaCroix remained incarcerated until October 3, 2019, when he was
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released on parole. Exhibit E. Mr. LaCroix was arrested and re-incarcerated on
September 23, 2020 on an agent’s warrant. Exhibit F. Mr. LaCroix on October 28,
2020, admitted to a parole violation and waived further consideration for parole.
Exhibit G.

On December 20, 2020, Mr. LaCroix, through counsel, moved the district court
to vacate his conviction and sentence and dismiss the case for lack of subject matter
jurisdiction. Exhibit H. Mr. LaCroix’s motion included a letter from the Idaho State
Police to Mr. LaCroix, dated June 25, 2018, informing him that he did “not meet the
criteria to register on the Idaho central Sex Offender Registry.” Exhibit H at 10. On
March 8, 2023, the district court granted Mr. LaCroix’s motion to vacate his
conviction. Exhibit I at 6. The district court explained that “[b]ecause LaCroix was
a juvenile at the time of his Oregon offense, and because LaCroix was charged and
adjudicated as a juvenile, he was never convicted of a crime.” Exhibit I at 5. The
district court also explained,

Because LaCroix was never convicted of a crime in Oregon, he

does not meet Idaho’s statutory requirements that would necessitate

him to register on Idaho’s sex offender registry. Accordingly, LaCroix

never committed the crime of failing to register as a sex offender as

alleged in the Information filed in this case. As such, Idaho and this

Court never had the requisite subject matter jurisdiction over him for a

conviction, sentencing and imposition of a sentence.

Exhibit I at 5—-6. On March 9, 2023, the district entered an order under Idaho
Criminal Rule 48 dismissing Mr. LaCroix’s criminal case. Exhibit J. Mr. LaCroix

was released from custody on March 9, 2023. Petition q 9.

On May 1, 2023, Mr. LaCroix filed a Petition for Certificate of Innocence and
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Compensation. Exhibit K.
CERTIFICATE OF INNOCENCE

Based on the foregoing Factual Background, the exhibits referenced in the
Factual Background, and Mr. LaCroix’s Petition, the parties stipulate that Mr.
LaCroix has established by a preponderance of evidence the seven elements of Idaho
Code § 6-3502(2). Under Idaho Code § 6-3504, the parties stipulate that Mr. LaCroix
is entitled to a Certificate of Innocence as to Count I charged in the information filed
in State v. LaCroix, Case No. CR-2017-6067, Bonneville County District Court.

AWARD OF COMPENSATION

The Act provides for compensation to a claimant who satisfies the elements in
Idaho Code § 6-3502. The Act specifies that “for each year of imprisonment actually
served, including time spent awaiting trial” the claimant is entitled to $62,000 per
year, on a pro-rata basis. Idaho Code § 6-3503(1)(a)(1), (2). However, “for each year
the person was on parole” the claimant is entitled to a minimum of $25,000 per year,
on a pro-rata basis. Idaho Code § 6-3503(1)(b), (2).

The parties agree that the pro-rata compensation rate for Mr. LaCroix’s actual
incarceration is $169.86 per day of incarceration. The parties further agree that the
pro-rata compensation rate for Mr. LaCroix’s time spent on probation or parole is
$68.49 per day.

The parties stipulate to the following award of compensation in accordance
with Idaho Code § 6-3503(3): $319,297.74. The following table provides a breakdown

for each period of incarceration, probation, or parole.
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Period Days Description | Pro-rata Amount
rate

June 11, 2017 — June | 366 Actually $169.86 $62,168.76

12, 2022 incarcerated

June 12, 2018 — June | 8 Probation $68.49 $547.92

20, 2018

June 20, 2018 —|470 Actually $169.86 $79,834.20

October 3, 2019 Incarcerated

October 3, 2019 - | 356 Parole $68.49 $24,382.44

September 23, 2020

September 23, 2020 — | 897 Actually $169.86 $152,364.40

March 9, 2023 incarcerated

Total 2097 $319,297.74

ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS

The State agrees to pay Mr. LaCroix reasonable attorney fees and costs in the

amount of $3,298.24. See Idaho Code § 6-3503(4).
REENTRY SERVICES

1. Under Idaho Code § 6-3503(4)(b), the Act also authorizes the Court to
direct that the Idaho Department of Correction provide reentry services “as
applicable.” The parties stipulate that the Idaho Department of Correction will,
within its discretion, determine what reentry services it could provide to Mr. LaCroix
and that would be appropriate for Mr. LaCroix, and will then offer such services to
Mr. LaCroix. Under Idaho Code § 6-3503(4), the Idaho Department of Correction
shall determine within its discretion what reentry services it could provide to Mr.
LaCroix and what reentry services would be appropriate for Mr. LaCroix, and shall
offer such services to Mr. LaCroix. Such services will not exceed the scope or duration

of services typically provided to individuals receiving reentry services, and may
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include up to 30 days of transitional housing if Mr. LaCroix qualifies for that, and the
Idaho Department of Correction will exercise its discretion in determining the
quantity, scope, duration, and type of reentry services. Mr. LaCroix will contact

Daina Drake, Re-entry Program Manager, at (208) 605-4771 (or via email at

ddrake@idoc.idaho.gov) within 30 days of the entry of the court order awarding
reentry services, in order to establish such services. Failure to attend any reentry
service may be treated by the Idaho Department of Correction as a waiver of other
services by Mr. LaCroix. Mr. LaCroix understands he is not entitled to any particular
reentry service, and Mr. LaCroix may be required to submit himself to one or more
assessments for such services.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF REIMBURSEMENT OBLIGATION
Mr. LaCroix acknowledges that the reimbursement obligation codified in the
Act applies to his award of compensation. See Idaho Code § 6-3503(3).
SUBMISSION TO THE BOARD OF EXAMINERS
Mr. LaCroix acknowledges that the State must submit his claim to the State
Board of Examiners. Idaho Const. art. IV, § 18; Idaho Code §§ 67-2001-2029.
Following the district court’s entry of a judgment and an order issuing a Certificate
of Innocence and awarding compensation in the amount of $319,297.74, the State will
submit Mr. LaCroix’s claim to the State Board of Examiners for payment from the
Innocence Fund created at Idaho Code § 6-3505.
JUDGMENT

The parties stipulate that simultaneous to its filing of an order directing the
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award of compensation and reentry services as discussed above, the Court shall enter

a final judgment in accordance with Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 54(a). The parties

further stipulate that the Court will close the case upon entry of the final judgment.
DATED: August 31, 2023

STATE OF IDAHO NEVIN, BENJAMIN & McKAY LLP
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

By: _/s/ Brian V. Church By: _/s/ Dennis Benjamin
LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON DENNIS BENJAMIN
Chief, Civil Litigation and Attorney for Petitioner

Constitutional Defense
BRIAN V. CHURCH

Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondent
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on August 31, 2023, I filed the foregoing electronically
through the iCourt E-File system, which caused the following parties or counsel to be
served by electronic means, as more fully reflected on the Notification of Service

Dennis Benjamin
db@nbmlaw.com

Attorney for Petitioner

/sl Brian V. Church
BRIAN V. CHURCH
Deputy Attorney General
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

STATE OF IDAHO,
Plaintiff, Case No. CR-2017-6067-FE
VSs. JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
RETAINED JURISDICTION

JOSEPH DOUGLAS LACROIX,
poB: I 934,
s [

Defendant.

e N S N’ N N N N N N S’ N

On the 3" day of July, 2017, Joseph Douglas Lacroix was arraigned before the Honorable
Joel E. Tingey, District Judge of the Seventh Judicial District Court in and for the County of
Bonneville.

The defendant was fully informed by the Court of the nature of the charges of Count I- Sex
Offender- Fail to Provide Required Information or Notice, Felony, as set forth in the Information, a
violation of Idaho Code Section 18-8309, Count II- Possession of a Controlled Substance,
Misdemeanor, as set forth in the Information, a violation of Idaho Code Section 37-2732(c)(3), and
Count III- False Information Provided on Own Identity or Another’s to an Investigating Law
Enforcement Officer, Misdemeanor, as set forth in the Information, a violation of Idaho Code
Section 18-5413(2), which were committed on or about June 11,2017. The defendant entered a plea
of not guilty to the charges. The defendant subsequently withdrew his plea of not guilty and on the
7™ day of August, 2017, entered a plea of guilty to the charge of Count I- Sex Offender- Fail to
Provide Required Information or Notice, Felony, as set forth in the Information, a violation of Idaho
Code Section 18-8309.

On the 2™ day of October, 2017, the Prosecuting Attorney together with the above named
defendant and his counsel of record, Mr. John Thomas appeared before the Court for the
pronouncement of sentence upon the defendant. Upon inquiry from the Court, the defendant advised
that he did not wish to withdraw his guilty plea. Further, counsel for the defendant was provided the
opportunity to speak on behalf of the defendant and the Court addressed the defendant personally and
advised the defendant of his right to make a statement in his own behalf and to present any
information in mitigation of punishment. The defendant was asked if there was any legal cause why
sentence should not be pronounced and no sufficient cause was given. Based upon the foregoing,

JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION - 1
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Filed:12/18/2018 14:57:21

Seventh Judicial District, Bonneville County
Penny Manning, Clerk of the Court

By: Deputy Clerk -Jenkins, Andrea

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

State of Idaho Case No. CR-2017-6067

d : .
VS. _ B@S&‘s‘?ﬁon Judgment, Probation Violation(s)
Joseph Douglas Lacroix Event Code: DIPV

On the 13" day of August, 2018, the defendant appeared with counsel, John Thomas, before the
undersigned District Judge, and was found guilty of violating his probation as set forth in the Report

of Violation on file herein. The Court continued the defendant on probation.

The Defendant, Joseph Douglas Lacroix personally appeared for probation violation disposition on
December 17, 2018, represented by John Thomas. The State of Idaho was represented by John
Dewey. District Judge Joel E. Tingey, presided. Defendant earlier admitted to violating probation
or was adjudged to have violated probation after having been informed of his rights, the alleged
violations, and his prior sentence. The defendant having not complied with the previously entered

Order Continuing Probation on August 14, 2018, the Court hereby withdraws the order.

DISPOSITION

X Probation is revoked. The sentence to the custody of the board of correction is imposed.

CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED

<] The Defendant is given credit for all time served on this case to date of this judgment I.C. §
18-309. This credit includes all time served in the county jail prior to entry of this judgment

(including time previously served on a retained jurisdiction, if applicable).

BAIL

X There is no bail to be exonerated.

<] ORDER OF COMMITMENT

X Defendant is hereby committed to the custody of the Bonneville County Sheriff, for delivery

Disposition Judgment Probation Violation(s) - D-CR (JDG3) (Appv.06.26.15) (Mod.10.27.16) Page 1 of 5
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forthwith to the board of correction at the Idaho State Penitentiary, or other facility within the
State designated by the board of correction. I.C. § 20-237.

RIGHT TO APPEAL/LEAVE TO APPEAL IN FORMA PAUPERIS

The Right: The Defendant has the right to appeal this judgment within forty two (42) days of the
date it is file stamped by the clerk of the court. [.LA.R. 14 (a).

In forma Pauperis: The Court further advised the Defendant of the right of a person who is

unable to pay the costs of an appeal to apply for leave to appeal in forma pauperis, meaning the
right as an indigent to proceed without liability for court costs and fees and the right to be
represented by a court appointed attorney at no cost to the defendant. 1.C.R. 33(a)(3); I.C. § 19-
852(a)(1) and (b)(2).

IT IS SO ORDERED. ‘
Dated: Signed: 12/18/2018 01:54 PM /2 ‘

Joel E. Tingey -
Judge

Disposition Judgment Probation Violation(s) - D-CR (JDG3) (Appv.06.26.15) (Mod.10.27.16) Page 2 of 5



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| certify that on this date | served a copy of the attached to:

State’s Attorney

Tanner Fred Crowther
605 N Capital Avenue
Idaho Falls ID 83402

bcprosecutoricourt@co.bonneville.id.us

Defense Attorney

John Thomas

605 N Capital Avenue

Idaho Falls, ID 83402
jthomaseserve@co.bonneville.id.us

Defendant

Joseph Douglas Lacroix
153 E 16th St 1/2
Idaho Falls Id 83401

IDOC
dist7@idoc.idaho.gov

Signed: 12/18/2018 02:57 PM

Dated:

X By E-mail [] By mail
[ ] By fax (number)

[] By personal delivery
] By courthouse box

X By E-mail [] By mail
[ ] By fax (number)

[] By personal delivery
[] By courthouse box

[ ] By E-mail [] By mail
[ ] By fax (number)
[] By personal delivery

X By E-mail

PENNY MANNING
Clerk of the District Court

By:

Deputy Clerk

Disposition Judgment Probation Violation(s) - D-CR (JDG3) (Appv.06.26.15) (Mod.10.27.16)
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NOTICE TO PLAINTIFFS, DEFENDANTS AND OTHERS
REGARDING CONTACT WITH THE JUDGE

(avoiding ex parte contact)

The Judge is impartial and is ethically prohibited from having verbal or written contact with any
party or entity without all parties being present or being informed of the communication at the
same time as the Judge. To ensure that all parties are treated fairly you must comply with the
following requirements if you desire to communicate with the Judge.

Contact with the Judge by you and other communications by others on your behalf SHALL be
made through your attorney. If you are not represented by an attorney or if no alternative is
available to you, you may contact the court directly. YOU AND OTHERS COMMUNICATING
ON YOUR BEHALF can only contact the Judge in the following manner. This applies to all
public or private entities.

WRITTEN COMMUNICATION: Written communication or filings to the Judge SHALL be
mailed or delivered to all parties at the same time. YOU, AND OTHERS
COMMUNICATING ON YOUR BEHALF, SHALL INDICATE IN THE WRITTEN
COMMUNICATION OR FILINGS TO THE COURT THAT THESE COMMUNICATIONS
HAVE BEEN MAILED OR DELIVERED AND INCLUDE THE ADDRESS TO WHICH
THE COMMUNICATION WAS MAILED OR DELIVERED.

VERBAL COMMUNICATION: Verbal communication with the Judge can only take place
in the presence of all parties.

ALL OTHER CONTACT WITH THE JUDGE IS PROHIBITED. THE JUDGE WILL NOT
PERMIT, CONSIDER OR ACT UPON COMMUNICATIONS THAT HAVE NOT FOLLOWED
THE ABOVE PROCEDURE.

EXCEPTION: FOR SCHEDULING, ADMINISTRATIVE PURPOSES OR EMERGENCIES
THAT DO NOT INVOLVE THE SUBSTANCE, DETAILS OR ISSUES OF THE CASE, YOU
MAY CONTACT THE COURT DIRECTLY. HOWEVER, THE JUDGE WILL NOT ACT UPON
THE COMUNICATION IF THE JUDGE REASONABLY BELIEVES THE COMMUNICATION
WILL ALLOW A PARTY TO GAIN A PROCEDURAL, SUBSTANTIVE, OR TACTICAL
ADVANTAGE.

All communications received by the JUDGE OR THE CLERK OF THE COURT may become
part of the official court record and may be available to the public.

Disposition Judgment Probation Violation(s) - D-CR (JDG3) (Appv.06.26.15) (Mod.10.27.16) Page 4 of 5
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IDAHO COMMISSION OF PARDONS AND PAROLE

P.0. Box 83720, Boise, Idaho 83720-18G7
1DOC #125141

MAXIMUM EXPIRATION: (1) Case #CR17-6067, Tune 16, 2024
TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

WHEREAS, on the 17th day of December, 2018, JOSEPH DOUGLAS LACROIX was sentenced by the Judge of the District
Court of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Bonnevilie to be committed to the Idaho State Board of Correction for the crime
of Sex Offender - Fail To Provide Required Information or Notice, Felony, Count |, Court Case CR17-6067, for a term not to exceed
seven (7) years.

NOW THEREFORE, the State Commission of Pardons and Parole by virtue of the autherity vested in it by the laws of the
State of Idaho, hereby authorizes the Executive Director of the Idaho State Commission of Pardens and Parole to allow the said
JOSEPH DOUGLAS LACROIX to go on parole outside an institution effective this date, subject to the conditions enumerated on the
reverse side of this document and Special Conditions, if any, given below.

This parole is granted to and accepted by the parolee subject to all its terms and conditions and with the understanding that
the Commission of Pardons and Parole may, at any time, in case of violation of the terms of this parole, cause the parolee to be
returned to an institution to serve the full maximum sentence or any part thereof Maximum sentence daie could change if time on
parole is forfeited {due to parole revocation) or if time is not credited (due to fugitive status).

The parclee will be under the jurisdiction of Probation and Parole for a minimum of at least one {1) year but not to exceed the
maximum sentence., The parolee shall abide by all conditions until a final discharge has been effected.

In the event of any period of confinement imposed upon parolee pursuant to 1.C. § 20-2298, parolee will abey all Idaho
Department of Correction and individual facility rules, poiicies, and procedures, and cooperate fully with correctional staff.

Based on your crime(s) and Idaho Administrative Code 250.67.b, your Parole Officer or other designated agent may petition
the Commission to consider an early discharge based on the following schedule:

¢ For offenses deemed violent or sexual in nature, early discharge will not be considered until you have served a minimum 1/3 of
your remaining senfence.

e Tor life sentences, early discharge will not be considered until you have served & minimum of five years on parole.

¢ For all other offenses, early discharges will not be considered until you have served a minimum of ene year on parole.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

i. Remain alcohol and drug free, which includes not using marijuana and not having a medical marijuana card. Do not enter
any establishment where aleohol is the main source of incoms.

2, ‘Whiie on parole, you may drive only at times, and to and from locations, for which you have been given permission by your
supervising officer, as long as you possess a valid driver's license and insurance.

3. Follow the aftercare plan recommended by IDOC.

4, Obtain a sex offender evaluation as directed by the Commission, or supervising personnel and comply with all directives for
treatment/counseling,

5. Do not associate with a minor child under the age of 18 years uniess a responsible adult, approved by supervising personnel,
is present.

6. Do not frequent any establishment where pornographic material is the main source of income nor possess or view
pornographic material.

7. Subsmit to polygraph andfor plethysmograph testing at the request of the treatment providers and/or supervising personnel.
8, You must register as a sex offender if dictated by law.

9.  May rot enter into any refationship until the Parole Officer and treatment provider approves.

10. You may he ordered to have no computer or your access to the Intemet may be restricted.

1i. Pay restitution as determined by the courts. You must make payment to the sentencing court for fines and other assessments,
which were ordered at the time of sentencing. Establish and follow a payment schedule as determined by the Parole Officer.

12, Take medication as prescribed by a physician.

13. The paroles will not associate with known felons (unless specifically allowed by the Commission or supervising personnel),
persons involved with illegal activity, or other persons as identified by supervising personnel.

14. Have no contact with the victim of your crime,

13. If paroling within the state of Idaho, the Commission will aliow the parole officer to use discretionary jail time of ten (10)
days for the term of subject's parole. If paroling outside of the state of Idaho, if the subject returns to Idahe while still under
parole supervision, the Commission will allow the parofe officer ten (10) days discretionary jail time for the remaining term
of the subject’s parole with all options available if the PO approves. All costs for options in lieu of jail time will be paid by
the offender.
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ST ATE q Brad Little
Garernor
COMMISSION OF PARDONS AND PAROLE Ashley Dowell

Executive Director

WAIVER OF VIOLATION/REVOCATION HEARINGS AND
REQUEST TO BE PASSED FROM PAROLE CONSIDERATION

IDAPA Docket No. 50.01.01-9602\400.07.a states: The subject may request continuance or
waiver of any hearing which is subject to the final determination of the hearing officer, executive
director, or the commission. Section 20-229A, Idaho Code allows Jor the alleged parole violator
to waive any hearing and admit one or more of the allegations.

I, IDOC # wish to

PRINT NAME
waive my right to appear at any parole violation or revocation hearing and I wish to waive any
further consideration for parole release.

By my signature below, I fully understand that I am admitting guilt to one or more of the
allegations of violation of the conditions of parole; and that I am waiving my right to appear at
any hearings in the parole revocation process; and that by waiving my right to appear, the
commission will make a decision in my absence; and that I will be passed from further parole
consideration on my current commitments. I also fully understand that the commission may
reject this waiver and elect to schedule a hearing; and that I may request reconsideration of any
commission decision through the proper self-initiated appeal process.

PAROLEE’S SI NA E DATE
WITNESS’S SIGNATURE TITLE

3056 ELDER STREET P.O. BOX 83720 STATEHOUSE MAIL BOISE, IDAHO 83720-1807 (208) 334-2520 FAX (208) 334-3501
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there was never a criminal complaint or information alleging a felony offense in his case. It is
apparent from the record that the act Mr. LaCroix was criminally convicted for was not a crime
according to the laws of Idaho, and this Court never had subject matter jurisdiction. As a result,
for the reasons explained above, this Court must vacate Mr. LaCroix’s conviction.

RESPECTFULLY submitted this 20th day of December, 2022.

/S/ Eric Fredericksen
Eric Fredericksen
Counsel for Mr. LaCroix

/S/ Shannon Romero
Shannon Romero
Counsel for Mr. LaCroix

MOTION TO VACATE CONVICTION AND SENTENCE AND DISMISS CASE FOR LACK
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Filed: 03/08/2023 08:05:56

Seventh Judicial District, Bonneville County
Penny Manning, Clerk of the Court

By: Deputy Clerk - Egan, Tamra

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BONNEVILLE

STATE OF IDAHO  Case No. CR-2017-6067

COTE G A0
Sinannevitls )

bove and foregolng
()RDLR ON MOTIONIPO VACATR by of the origina

~ G eoned
cozwlcu(w i (1 O M. %
Loag
DAY MA‘
Ciors 0! g

Plaintiff,
Vs,

JOSEPH LACROIX

Delendant,

R— eubaiad By.

ep'uF,' Clork

This matter is before the Coutt on Defendant Joseph LaCroix’s (“LaCroix™) motion to
vacate his conviction and sentence and dismiss the above case tor lack of subject matter
jurisdiction. The Court heard oral argument on this matter on February 21, 2023, and ook the
matter under advisement at that time. The Court, having reviewed the motion and fully
considercd the record, now orders as follows.

1. BACKGROUND

LaCroix was scventeen (17) years old when he was adjudicated of a juvenile sex offense
in Deschutes County, Oregon. Due to Oregon’s statutory requirements, even though LaCroix was
adjudicated of a juvenile offense, he was still required to register on the Oregon adult sex
offender registry.

On June 11, 2017, LaCroix was arrested in Idaho Falls, Idaho, and charged with failure to
register as a sex offender. a felony in the State of Idaho. The Criminal Complaint in this case
stated that LaCroix was required to regisier on Idaha’s sex offender registry on the basis that he
was a convicted sex offender in Oregon,

LaCroix pled guilty and was sentenced to seven (7) years in prison, with two (2) yeats

determinate and five (5) years indeterminate, but the Court retained jurisdiction for a year. After

Order - |
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EXHIBIT 2

Order Granting Certificate of Innocence and
Award of Compensation



Filed: 09/05/2023 14:22:26

Fourth Judicial District, Ada County
Trent Tripple, Clerk of the Court
By: Deputy Clerk - McDaniel, Corann

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA

JOSEPH LaCROIX,
Case No. CV01-23-07121
Petitioner,
V. ORDER GRANTING
CERTIFICATE OF
STATE OF IDAHO, INNOCENCE AND AWARD OF
COMPENSATION
Respondent.

Before the Court is the parties’ Stipulation for Certificate of Innocence and
for Order Awarding Compensation. Finding good cause, the Court accepts the
parties’ stipulation and enters the following order:

1. The Court finds, based on the parties’ stipulation, that Mr. LaCroix
has established the requirements by a preponderance of evidence set forth in Idaho
Code § 6-3502(2). Under Idaho Code § 6-3504, the Court enters a Certificate of
Innocence finding that Mr. LaCroix was innocent of the following crime for which he
was mistakenly convicted:

For the criminal case of State of Idaho v. Joseph Douglas LaCroix, No. CR-
2017-6067-FE, Bonneville County District Court: Count I as charged in the

Information as follows:

ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATE OF INNOCENCE AND AWARD OF COMPENSATION — 1



COUNT1I
SEX OFFENDER-FAIL TO PROVIDE REQUIRED INFORMATION
OR NOTICE, Felony
I.C. § 18-8309
The Defendant, JOSEPH DOUGLAS LACROIX, convicted as a sex
offender on February 04, 2002, for the charge of Sodomy in Lincoln
County, Oregon, and residing in the State of Idaho, on or on or about
June 11, 2017, in the County of Bonneville, State of Idaho, did
wrongfully fail to inform the law enforcement agency with whom
JOSEPH DOUGLAS LACROIX last registered, of his change of
address, in writing, within two (2) days of such change. (10 years,
$5,000 fine and restitution)

2. Under Idaho Code § 6-3503, based on the parties’ stipulation, the
Court awards Mr. LaCroix $319,297.74 as compensation for his claim under the
Wrongful Conviction Act.

3. Under Idaho Code § 6-3503(4), Petitioner Joseph LaCroix is awarded
reasonable attorney fees and costs in the amount of $3,298.24.

4. Under Idaho Code § 6-3503(4), the Idaho Department of Correction
shall determine within its discretion what reentry services it could provide to Mr.
LaCroix and what reentry services would be appropriate for Mr. LaCroix, and shall
offer such services to Mr. LaCroix. Such services will not exceed the scope or duration of

services typically provided to individuals receiving reentry services, and may include up to
30 days of transitional housing if Mr. LaCroix qualifies for that, and the Idaho Department
of Correction will exercise its discretion in determining the quantity, scope, duration, and
type of reentry services. Mr. LaCroix will contact Daina Drake, Re-entry Program

Manager, at (208) 605-4771 (or via email at ddrake@idoc.idaho.gov) within 30 days of the

entry of the court order awarding reentry services, in order to establish such services.
Failure to attend any reentry service may be treated by the Idaho Department of Correction

as a waiver of other services by Mr. LaCroix. Mr. LaCroix understands he is not entitled to

ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATE OF INNOCENCE AND AWARD OF COMPENSATION — 2
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on 91512023 2:23:08 PM 2023, 1 emailed
the foregoing to the following persons:
Dennis Benjamin Lincoln Davis Wilson
db@nbmlaw.com Chief, Civil Litigation
and Constitutional Defense
Attorney for Petitioner Brian V. Church

Deputy Attorney General
lincoln.wilson@ag.idaho.gov
brian.church@ag.idaho.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

(nann Do ¢/

DEPUTY CLERK

ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATE OF INNOCENCE AND AWARD OF COMPENSATION — 4
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wrongfully fail to inform the law enforcement agency with whom

JOSEPH DOUGLAS LACROIX last registered, of his change of

address, in writing, within two (2) days of such change. (10 years,

$5,000 fine and restitution).

2. Petitioner Joseph LaCroix is awarded $319,297.74 as compensation for
his claim under the Wrongful Conviction Act. Idaho Code § 6-3503.

3. Petitioner Joseph LaCroix is awarded reasonable attorney fees and
costs in the amount of $3,298.24. Idaho Code § 6-3503(4).

4. Under Idaho Code § 6-3503(4), the Idaho Department of Correction
shall determine within its discretion what reentry services it could provide to Mr.
LaCroix and what reentry services would be appropriate for Mr. LaCroix, and shall
offer such services to Mr. LaCroix. Such services will not exceed the scope or
duration of services typically provided to individuals receiving reentry services, and
may include up to 30 days of transitional housing if Mr. LaCroix qualifies for that,
and the Idaho Department of Correction will exercise its discretion in determining
the quantity, scope, duration, and type of reentry services. Mr. LaCroix will contact

Daina Drake, Re-entry Program Manager, at (208) 605-4771 (or via email at

ddrake@idoc.idaho.gov) within 30 days of the entry of the court order awarding

reentry services, in order to establish such services. Failure to attend any reentry
service may be treated by the Idaho Department of Correction as a waiver of other
services by Mr. LaCroix. Mr. LaCroix understands he is not entitled to any
particular reentry service, and Mr. LaCroix may be required to submit himself to

one or more assessments for such services.
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